Date	4-	14	-81	
Time				

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1981

ENROLLED

Com. Sul. for HOUSE BILL No. 825

(By Mr.	Ballous
, - ,	

Passed Upul 3, 198°

C 641

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

H. B. 825

(By Mr. BALLOUZ)

[Passed April 3, 1981; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article twelve-d, chapter nineteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section twelve, relating to making it unlawful to import, bring or move into the state or sell or offer or expose for sale or possess with intent to sell or offer or expose for sale in the state the noxious weed known as multiflora rose; providing criminal and civil penalties for violations; giving the state commissioner of agriculture certain authority with respect thereto; and providing a rule of construction.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article twelve-d, chapter nineteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section twelve, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 12D. WEST VIRGINIA NOXIOUS WEED ACT.

- §19-12D-12. Unlawful to bring into state or sell or offer for sale multiflora rose; penalties; injunctive relief; authority of commissioner.
 - 1 Notwithstanding any other provisions of this code to the

24

apply thereto.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the
foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
X I Janes
Chairman Senate Committee
d a Min -
Jony 6. Il hitlow
Chailman House Committee
Originated in the House.
Takes effect ninety days from passage.
Todd O. Wielis
Clerk of the Senate
O Allankenships
Clerk of the House of Relegates
Mane & Month
President of the Senate
Alade A See h
Speaker House of Delegates
The within this the
The within
day of, 1981.
$0 \cdot 0$
Jana Jana Jana
Governor
C-641

RECEIVED

APR 8 429 PM 81 77

OFFICE OF THE COVERNOR 2000 3